
ENDOTINE Forehead Device 
Instructions for Use

Available Products

Part Number Tine Length Part Name

 22202 3.0 mm ENDOTINE Forehead 3.0

 22102 3.5 mm ENDOTINE Forehead 3.5

 CFD-010-4313 N/A Drill Bit with Stop

 CFD-010-4305 N/A Insertion Tool

 CFD-010-4320 N/A Instrument Kit

DESCRIPTION
The ENDOTINE Forehead Device is a bioabsorbable fixation implant. This device is SINGLE USE ONLY and is supplied sterile. An Instrument Kit 
specific for this device is packaged and supplied separately.

INDICATIONS/INTENDED USE
The ENDOTINE Forehead™ Device is intended for use in subperiosteal browplasty surgery. The Endotine Forehead Device is specifically indicated for 
use to fixate the sub-dermis to the cranial bone in browplasty. 

CONTRAINDICATIONS
1. Patients appearing to have very thin bones which might imply an inadequate cranial thickness for the ENDOTINE 

Forehead Device bone post which extends to a depth of 3.75 mm. The drilled hole extends to a depth of 3.95 mm 
+0.05, -0.0 (max 4.00 mm).

2. Situations where internal fixation is otherwise contraindicated (e.g. infection).
3. Thin, atrophic scalp.
4. Any known allergy or foreign-body sensitivities to plastic biomaterial, such as PLA/PGA.

LABELING, PACKAGING AND STERILIZATION
The ENDOTINE Forehead Device is sterilized by gamma irradiation. Do NOT resterilize this device. Implant should be accepted only 
if the factory packaging and labeling arrive intact. Do not use if packaging shows evidence of punctures, tampering, 
water contamination or other damage.

STORAGE INSTRUCTIONS
1. Store at room temperature ≤79⁰ F / 26⁰ C in a dry place. Do not use beyond the expiration date listed on the label. Do not use if the 

temperature indicator dot has turned black; the indicator changes color if the device is subjected to temperatures that could damage it, even if 
the exposure is of short duration, as might occur during transportation.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

(for endoscopic or open techniques)
1. Prior to implant usage, verify intraoperatively that the scalp thickness is appropriate for the ENDOTINE Forehead implants.
2. Make incisions large enough to allow insertion of the ENDOTINE Forehead Device without bending during placement, approximately 20 mm.
3. Perform the dissection in the usual fashion, making sure to achieve adequate release.
4. To minimize the risk of creating a full thickness cranial hole with the ENDOTINE Forehead drill bit, verify that the hole position is medial to the 

temporal fusion line and anterior to the coronal suture (Figure 1). Avoid the sagittal midline.
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5. Plan the cranial hole placement such that the implant will ultimately lie under hair bearing tissue. Typically, for sagittal, paramedian incisions, 
the implant lies somewhat lateral and/or anterior to the incision. For coronal or transverse incisions, the implant lies anterior to the incision.

6. Prepare the cranial bone hole using an ENDOTINE Forehead drill bit (Figure 2) applied perpendicular to the bone. After drilling, check 
that no residual loose bone material is present in the drill hole.

7. Remove the ENDOTINE Forehead Device from the package foam using the ENDOTINE Forehead Insertion Tool. Properly align the insertion tool 
with the ENDOTINE Forehead Device to avoid damage (Figure 3).

8. Utilizing the insertion tool, align the post of the device perpendicular to and within the center of the hole before pushing straight down 
(Figure 4).

9. With moderate pressure, insert the ENDOTINE Forehead Device into the prepared site until the device platform is resting on the cranium 
(Figure 5).

10. Release the ENDOTINE Forehead Device from the Insertion Tool. The platform of the ENDOTINE Forehead Device should rest flush against the 
cranium. The device cannot be removed from the hole and reused.

11. Perform the brow elevation and apply manual pressure to the scalp to ensure penetration of the tissue by the device (Figure 6).
12. If a drain is used, manipulate the subcutaneous portion such that it is maximal distance from the implant.
13. Use caution during skin closure to avoid elevating the scalp tissue off the implant.
14. A gentle pressure dressing may be appropriate upon completion of the case.

WARNING Used to indicate that the safety of patients and hospital personnel could be involved. 
CAUTION Used to indicate procedures that must be followed to avoid damaging an instrument. 
NOTE Used to indicate the easiest means of carrying out the techniques.

WARNINGS
1. A drill bit is supplied for use in full size adult patients when used to create a hole in the cranium above (medial to) the temporal fusion line 

and anterior to the coronal suture. However, the surgeon should note any penetration beyond the inner table of the cranium and, if observed, 
should seek follow-up and neurosurgical consultation as appropriate.

2. DO NOT RESTERILIZE the ENDOTINE Forehead Device.
3. Do not cut or reconfigure the ENDOTINE Forehead Device.
4. Discard open, unused devices.
5. This device is for SINGLE USE ONLY and MUST NEVER BE RE-USED. Resterilization may cause loss of function or failure of the device. Risks of 

re-use may include patient infection due to lack of sterility.
6. Visually inspect the insertion tool and drill bits for erosion, cracks or damage after each sterilization and prior to use. Do not attempt to repair 

or sharpen instruments.
7. Incomplete insertion of the device in the cranial bone may result in inadequate anchoring.
8. Patients should be instructed to avoid contact sports or trauma to the head during healing.
9. Contour irregularities of the skin may be noticeable overlying the ENDOTINE Forehead Device, especially in non hair-bearing areas.

CAUTIONS
1. The implant ideally lies under hair bearing scalp at the conclusion of the procedure. Placement under forehead or alopetic skin may lead to 

unacceptable visibility of the device prior to absorption.
2. The patient is to be informed of possible adverse effects including palpability of the device prior to resorption, discomfort, and surgical risks. 

Tenderness and visible fullness over the device for several months has been noted, especially in patients with thin scalps. These symptoms 
and/or wound problems may lead to a decision to surgically remove the device prior to its full resorption.

3. Local cyst and/or sinus formation may occur and may be treated by aspiration or device removal.
4. High speed drilling (approximately 1000 rpm and greater) and repeat drilling may create holes that are wider than intended for a tight grip of 

the ENDOTINE Forehead Device. Single pass, low speed drilling reduces the occurrence of this issue.
5. Avoid any movement of the scalp, which may dislodge the tissue from the tines.
6. Support the head when turning or moving the patient.

ADVERSE EFFECTS
Material sensitivity/allergic reactions in patients following surgery should be reported. Implantation of foreign materials in tissues can result in 
histological reactions.

Caution: Federal Law (U.S.A.) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician (or properly licensed practitioner).
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SYMBOLS

Name Ref #
(ISO 7000)2 Symbol Definition Use Standard

REF (Catalog #) 2493
• Indicates the manufacturer’s catalog number so that the medical device can be identified.
• Per EN980:2008, the REF symbol may be used without surrounding box.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Registered Trademark N/A N/A
International  

standardized symbol

Sterilized using
Irradiation (gamma)

2502
Indicates a medical device that has been sterilized using irradiation (gamma). Use of the Sterile symbol requires a use-by 
date (see Use-By Date symbol).

ISO 15223-1:20121

Quantity N/A Quantity N/A

Lot / Batch Code 2492 Indicates the manufacturer’s batch code so that the batch or lot can be identified. ISO 15223-1:20121

Caution 0434A /0434B
Indicates the need for the user to consult the Instructions For Use (IFU) for important cautionary information such as 
warnings and precautions that cannot, for a variety of reasons, be presented on the device itself.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Manufacturer 3082
• Indicates the medical device manufacturer. This symbol shall be accompanied by the name and address of the 

manufacturer. The date of manufacture may be combined with this symbol.
• When using MicroAire as the manufacturer, use the MicroAire LLC symbol.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Date of
Manufacture

2497

• Indicates the date when the medical device was manufactured. The date is expressed as YYYY-MM (e.g. 2015-11) or 
YYYY-MM-DD (e.g. 2015-11-29).

• If the symbol is filled (see Manufacturer symbol), both the date of manufacture and the name/address of the 
manufacturer may be combined in one symbol.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Consult
Instructions For

Use (IFU)
1641

Indicates the need for the user to consult the Instructions For Use (IFU). Not required in conjunction with the Caution 
symbol, if applicable.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Do Not Reuse 1051 Indicates a medical device that is intended for one use or for use on a single patient during a single procedure. ISO 15223-1:20121

Temperature
Limitation

0632 > Indicates the temperature limits to which the medical device can be safely exposed. The upper and lower limits to 
temperature shall be indicated adjacent to the upper and lower horizontal lines.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Prescription N/A Caution: Federal Law (U.S.A.) restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a physician (or properly licensed practitioner).
FDA, Title 21, Chapter 1,  

Subchapter H, Part 801.15F

Do Not Use if
Package is Damaged

2606
 

Indicates a medical device that should not be used if the package has been damaged or opened. This symbol may also mean 
“Do not use if the product sterile barrier system or its packaging is compromised”.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Use-By Date 2607
Indicates the date after which the medical device is not to be used. This symbol shall be accompanied by a date to indicate 
that the medical device should not be used after the end of the month shown. The date is expressed as YYYY-MM (e.g. 
2015-11) or YYYY-MM-DD (e.g. 2015-11-29).

ISO 15223-1:20121

1 ISO 15223-1:2012 – “Medical devices – Symbols to be used with medical device labels, labelling and information to be supplied – Part 1: General requirements”
2 ISO 7000 – “Graphical symbols for use on equipment – Registered symbols”

Dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead 
Instruções de utilização

Produtos disponíveis

Número da peça Comprimento da ponta Nome da peça

 22202 3,0 mm ENDOTINE Forehead 3.0

 22102 3,5 mm ENDOTINE Forehead 3.5

 CFD-010-4313 N/A Broca de perfuração com 
dispositivo de parada

 CFD-010-4305 N/A Ferramenta de inserção

 CFD-010-4320 N/A Kit de instrumentos

DESCRIÇÃO
O dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead é um implante de fixação bioabsorvível. Esse dispositivo é SOMENTE PARA USO ÚNICO e é fornecido esterilizado. 
Um kit de instrumentos específico para esse dispositivo é embalado e fornecido separadamente.

INDICAÇÕES/USO PREVISTO
O ENDOTINE Forehead™ se destina a ser usado em cirurgias de frontoplastia subperiosteais. O dispositivo Endotine Forehead é especificamente 
indicado para a fixação da subderme no osso craniano em procedimentos de frontoplastia.

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES
1. Pacientes que pareçam ter ossos muito finos, o que poderia resultar em uma espessura craniana inadequada para 

o pino ósseo do dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead, que atinge uma profundidade de 3,75 mm. O orifício atinge uma 
profundidade de 3,95 mm +0,05, -0,0 (máx. 4,00 mm).

2. Situações em que a fixação interna seja contraindicada por outro motivo (p. ex., infecção).
3. Couro cabeludo fino e atrófico.
4. Qualquer alergia ou sensibilidade conhecida a corpos estranhos de biomaterial plástico, como PLA/PGA.

ROTULAGEM, EMBALAGEM E ESTERILIZAÇÃO
O dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead é esterilizado por irradiação gama. NÃO reesterilize o dispositivo. O implante só deve ser aceito se a 
embalagem e a rotulagem de fábrica chegarem intactas. Não use o produto se a embalagem apresentar evidências de 
perfurações, violações, contaminação por água ou outro dano.

INSTRUÇÕES DE ARMAZENAMENTO
1. Armazene o produto à temperatura ambiente (≤79 ⁰F/26 ⁰C) em um local seco. Não use o produto após a data de validade indicada na 

etiqueta. Não use o produto se a marca indicadora de temperatura tiver ficado preta; o indicador mudará de cor se o dispositivo for submetido 
a temperaturas que possam danificá-lo, mesmo se a exposição for de curta duração, como pode ocorrer durante o transporte.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 

(para técnicas endoscópicas ou abertas)
1. Antes de usar o implante, verifique intraoperatoriamente se a espessura do couro cabeludo é adequada para implantes ENDOTINE Forehead.
2. Faça incisões com tamanho suficiente para permitir a inserção do dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead sem curvá-lo durante a implantação, 

aproximadamente 20 mm.
3. Faça a dissecção da maneira usual, certificando-se de atingir a liberação adequada.
4. Para minimizar o risco de criar um orifício craniano de espessura total com a broca de perfuração ENDOTINE Forehead, verifique se a posição 

do orifício é medial à linha de fusão temporal e anterior à sutura coronal (Figura 1). Evite a linha média sagital.

5. Planeje o local do orifício craniano de modo que o implante se posicione sob tecido com pelos. Normalmente, para incisões paramedianas 
sagitais, o implante fica posicionado em posição um pouco lateral e/ou anterior à incisão. Para incisões coronais ou transversais, o implante 
fica posicionado anteriormente à incisão.

6. Prepare o orifício do osso craniano usando uma broca de perfuração ENDOTINE Forehead (Figura 2) aplicada perpendicularmente ao osso. 
Depois de concluir o orifício, certifique-se de que não haja material ósseo residual no interior do orifício.

7. Remova o dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead da espuma da embalagem usando a ferramenta de inserção ENDOTINE Forehead. Alinhe 
corretamente a ferramenta de inserção com o dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead para evitar danos (Figura 3).

8. Usando a ferramenta de inserção, alinhe o pino do dispositivo em posição perpendicular e no interior do centro do orifício antes de  
empurrá-lo para baixo (Figura 4).

9. Com pressão moderada, insira o dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead no local preparado até que a plataforma do dispositivo esteja apoiada no 
crânio (Figura 5).

10. Solte o dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead da ferramenta de inserção. A plataforma do dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead deve permanecer apoiada 
e nivelada no crânio. O dispositivo não pode ser removido do orifício e reutilizado.

11. Eleve a sobrancelha e aplique pressão manual ao couro cabeludo para garantir a penetração do tecido pelo dispositivo (Figura 6).
12. Se for usado um dreno, manipule a porção subcutânea de maneira que ela permaneça o mais distante possível do implante.
13. Seja cauteloso durante o fechamento da pele para evitar a elevação do tecido do couro cabeludo para fora do implante.
14. Pode ser adequado o uso de um curativo com leve pressão após a conclusão do procedimento.

ADVERTÊNCIA Usada para indicar que a segurança dos pacientes e da equipe do hospital pode estar em risco. 
CUIDADO Usado para indicar procedimentos que devem ser seguidos para evitar danos a um instrumento. 
OBS. Usada para indicar o meio mais fácil de executar as técnicas.

ADVERTÊNCIAS
1. É fornecida uma broca de perfuração para uso em pacientes adultos para a criação de um orifício no crânio acima da (em posição medial à) 

linha de fusão temporal e anterior à sutura coronal. Entretanto, o cirurgião deverá observar qualquer penetração além da lâmina interna do 
crânio e, caso isso ocorra, ele deverá buscar consulta e acompanhamento neurocirúrgico conforme apropriado.

2. NÃO REESTERILIZE o dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead.
3. Não corte ou reconfigure o dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead.
4. Descarte dispositivos abertos e não utilizados.
5. Este dispositivo é SOMENTE PARA USO ÚNICO e NUNCA DEVE SER REUTILIZADO. A reesterilização pode causar perda da função ou falha  

no dispositivo. Os riscos da reutilização incluem infecção decorrente da falta de esterilização.
6. Inspecione visualmente a ferramenta de inserção e a broca de perfuração para ver se há erosão, rachaduras ou danos após cada esterilização  

e antes de usar. Não tente reparar ou afiar os instrumentos.
7. A inserção incompleta do dispositivo no osso craniano pode causar uma ancoragem inadequada.
8. Os pacientes devem ser instruídos a evitar esportes de contato ou traumatismos na cabeça durante a cicatrização.
9. Podem ser observadas irregularidades no contorno da pele em superposição ao dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead, principalmente em regiões 

desprovidas de pelos.

CUIDADOS
1. Após a conclusão do procedimento, o implante preferivelmente deverá permanecer debaixo de tecido com pelos. A colocação sob a testa ou 

pele desprovida de pelos poderá causar uma visibilidade inaceitável do dispositivo antes da absorção.
2. O paciente deve ser informado sobre os possíveis efeitos adversos, incluindo a palpabilidade do dispositivo antes da reabsorção, desconforto 

e riscos cirúrgicos. Pode ocorrer sensibilidade e inchaço ao longo do dispositivo por vários meses, principalmente em pacientes com couros 
cabeludos pouco espessos. Esses sintomas e/ou problemas com a incisão podem levar à decisão de se remover cirurgicamente o dispositivo 
antes da reabsorção total.

3. Pode ocorrer formação local de cistos e/ou seios, que podem ser tratados por aspiração ou remoção do dispositivo.
4. Perfurações em alta velocidade (aproximadamente 1000 rpm e superior) e perfurações repetidas podem criar orifícios mais largos que o 

necessário para proporcionar a fixação justa do dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead. Uma perfuração em passo único a baixa velocidade reduz a 
ocorrência desse problema.

5. Evite movimentos do couro cabeludo, pois poderá ocorrer o deslocamento de tecido dos pinos.
6. Apoie a cabeça ao virar ou movimentar o paciente.

EFEITOS ADVERSOS
Sensibilidade ao material/reações alérgicas nos pacientes após a cirurgia devem ser informadas. O implante de materiais estranhos em tecidos pode 
causar reações histológicas.

Cuidado: a legislação federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou por ordem de um  
médico (ou profissional de saúde devidamente licenciado).

SÍMBOLOS

Nome N.º de Ref.
(ISO 7000)2 Símbolo Definição Padrão de uso

REF (n.º no catálogo) 2493
• Indica o número no catálogo do fabricante para que o dispositivo médico possa ser identificado.
• De acordo com a EN980:2008, o símbolo REF pode ser usado sem caixa circundante.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Marca comercial registrada N/A N/A
Símbolo  

padronizado internacional

Esterilizado por
irradiação (gama)

2502
Indica um dispositivo médico que foi esterilizado por irradiação (gama). O uso do símbolo Esterilizado exige uma data de 
validade (consulte o símbolo de data de validade).

ISO 15223-1:20121

Quantidade N/A Quantidade N/A

Lote/Código de lote 2492 Indica o código do lote do fabricante para que o grupo ou lote possa ser identificado. ISO 15223-1:20121

Cuidado 0434A/0434B
Indica a necessidade de o usuário consultar as Instruções de utilização (IDU) para obter informações sobre precaução 
importantes, como advertências e precauções que não podem, por diversos motivos, ser apresentadas no próprio dispositivo.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Fabricante 3082
• Indica o fabricante do dispositivo médico. Este símbolo deve ser acompanhado pelo nome e endereço do fabricante. 

A data de fabricação pode ser combinada com este símbolo.
• Ao utilizar a MicroAire como fabricante, use o símbolo MicroAire LLC.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Data de
fabricação

2497

• Indica a data em que o dispositivo médico foi fabricado. A data é expressa como AAAA-MM (por exemplo, 2015-11) 
ou AAAA-MM-DD (por exemplo, 2015-11-29).

• Se o símbolo estiver preenchido (consultar símbolo do fabricante), a data de fabricação e o nome/endereço do 
fabricante podem ser combinados em um único símbolo.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Consulte as
Instruções de

utilização (IDU)
1641

Indica a necessidade de o usuário consultar as Instruções de utilização (IDU). Não é necessário em conjunto com o símbolo 
de Cuidado, se aplicável.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Não reutilize 1051 Indica um dispositivo médico para uso único ou uso em um único paciente durante um único procedimento. ISO 15223-1:20121

Limite de
temperatura

0632 > Indica os limites de temperatura aos quais o dispositivo médico pode ser exposto com segurança. Os limites de temperatura 
superior e inferior devem ser indicados ao lado das linhas horizontais superior e inferior.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Prescrição N/A
Cuidado: a legislação federal dos EUA restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos ou por ordem de um médico 
(ou profissional de saúde devidamente licenciado).

FDA título 21, capítulo 1,  
subcapítulo H, 

parte 801.15(F)

Não use se a
embalagem estiver danificada

2606
 

Indica um dispositivo médico que não deve ser usado se a embalagem tiver sido danificada ou aberta. Este símbolo também 
pode significar “Não use se o sistema da barreira estéril do produto ou sua embalagem estiver comprometida”.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Data de validade 2607
Indica a data após a qual o dispositivo médico não deve mais ser usado. Este símbolo deve ser acompanhado por uma data 
para indicar que o dispositivo médico não deve ser usado após o final do mês indicado. A data é expressa como AAAA-MM 
(por exemplo, 2015-11) ou AAAA-MM-DD (por exemplo, 2015-11-29).

ISO 15223-1:20121

1 ISO 15223-1:2012 – “Dispositivos médicos – Símbolos a ser usados em rótulos, rotulagem e informações fornecidas com os dispositivos – Parte 1: Requisitos gerais”
2 ISO 7000 – “Símbolos gráficos para uso em equipamentos – Símbolos registrados”
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Устройство ENDOTINE Forehead 
Инструкция по применению

Продукты, имеющиеся в наличии

Артикул Длина зубца Наименование детали

 22202 3,0 мм ENDOTINE Forehead 3.0

 22102 3,5 мм ENDOTINE Forehead 3.5

 CFD-010-4313 Н/П Сверло с ограничителем доступа

 CFD-010-4305 Н/П Инструмент для введения

 CFD-010-4320 Н/П Комплект инструментов

ОПИСАНИЕ
Устройство ENDOTINE Forehead — это биорассасывающийся фиксирующий имплант. Данное устройство предназначено ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ 
ОДНОРАЗОВОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ и поставляется стерильным. Специальный набор инструментов для этого устройства поставляется в 
отдельной упаковке.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ/ПРЕДУСМОТРЕННОЕ ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
Устройство ENDOTINE Forehead™ предназначено для использования в пластической хирургии при субпериостальной подтяжке бровей. 
Устройство Endotine Forehead специально показано к применению для фиксации подкожной ткани к кости черепа при подтяжке бровей.

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ
1. У пациентов с очень тонкими костями, что может служить указанием на недостаточную толщину костей 

черепа для внедрения устройства ENDOTINE Forehead, которое заглубляется до 3,75 мм. Просверленное 
отверстие заглубляется до 3,95 мм + 0,05, -0,0 (макс. 4,00 мм).

2. В ситуациях, когда противопоказана внутренняя фиксация (например, при инфекциях).
3. При тонкой, атрофичной коже головы.
4. При любых известных аллергиях или повышенной чувствительности к инородным телам из пластиковых биоматериалов, таких как 

ПЛК/ПГК.

МАРКИРОВКА, УПАКОВКА И СТЕРИЛИЗАЦИЯ
Устройство ENDOTINE Forehead стерилизовано гамма-излучением.  НЕ стерилизуйте повторно данное устройство. Имплант 
следует применять только при отсутствии повреждения заводской упаковки и маркировки. Не используйте 
устройство, если на упаковке имеются следы проколов, вскрытия, загрязнения водой или других повреждений.

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ХРАНЕНИЮ
1. Хранить при комнатной температуре  ≤79 ⁰F / 26 ⁰C в сухом месте. Не использовать по истечении срока годности, указанного 

на этикетке. Не использовать, если точка термоиндикатора почернела. Индикатор меняет цвет, если устройство подвергается 
воздействию температур, которые могут его повредить, даже при кратковременности такого воздействия, что может произойти во 
время транспортировки.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ 

(для эндоскопических методов или процедур открытого доступа)
1. Перед использованием импланта проверьте во время операции, что толщина кожи головы подходит для применения устройства 

ENDOTINE Forehead.
2. Сделайте достаточно большие надрезы, примерно 20 мм, позволяющие ввести устройство ENDOTINE Forehead без сгибания во время 

его размещения.
3. Выполняйте диссекцию обычным способом, добиваясь достаточного высвобождения.
4. Чтобы свести к минимуму риск просверлить отверстие во всю толщину кости черепа сверлом ENDOTINE Forehead, убедитесь, 

что отверстие расположено медиально по отношению к месту соединения височных линий и перед венечным швом (рис. 1). 
Избегайте срединной сагиттальной линии.

5. Спланируйте расположение черепного отверстия таким образом, чтобы в конечном итоге имплант лежал под тканью, несущей волосы. Как 
правило, при сагиттальных, парамедианных разрезах имплант лежит несколько сбоку и/или впереди разреза. При коронарных или поперечных 
разрезах имплант лежит перед разрезом.

6. Просверлите отверстие в черепе сверлом ENDOTINE Forehead (рис. 2), расположенным перпендикулярно кости. После сверления 
убедитесь, что в просверленном отверстии нет остаточного рыхлого костного материала.

7. Извлеките устройство ENDOTINE Forehead из упаковочного пенопласта с помощью инструмента для введения ENDOTINE Forehead. Правильно 
совместите инструмент для введения с устройством ENDOTINE Forehead во избежание повреждения (рис. 3).

8. Перед введением устройства внутрь кости расположите его перпендикулярно и в центре отверстия, используя инструмент для введения (рис. 4).
9. Вводите устройство ENDOTINE Forehead с умеренным нажимом в подготовленное отверстие до тех пор, пока основание устройства не достигнет 

черепа (рис. 5).
10. Отсоедините инструмент для введения от устройства ENDOTINE Forehead. Основание устройства ENDOTINE Forehead должно вплотную прилегать к 

кости черепа. Нельзя извлекать устройство из отверстия и использовать повторно.
11. Поднимите бровь и рукой прижмите кожу головы, чтобы обеспечить проникновение устройства в ткань (рис. 6).
12. Если используется дренаж, сделайте так, чтобы его подкожная часть находилась на максимальном расстоянии от импланта.
13. При закрытии кожи соблюдайте осторожность, чтобы избежать подъема и отсоединения кожи головы от импланта.
14. По завершении операции может быть уместным наложение слегка давящей повязки.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Означает, что выполнение данной рекомендации важно для обеспечения безопасности пациента и медицинского персонала. 
ОСТОРОЖНО! Указывает на особые меры предосторожности, которые следует соблюдать, чтобы избежать повреждения инструмента. 
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Указывает на описание наиболее простого способа выполнения какой-либо процедуры.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
1. Поставляемое сверло предназначено для использования у взрослых пациентов с нормальными размерами костей при создании отверстия в 

черепной коробке над местом соединения височных линий (медиально по отношению к нему) и перед венечным швом. Тем не менее хирург 
должен обращать внимание на любое проникновение за пределы внутренней плоскости черепа. Если таковое имеется, он должен обратиться за 
предоставлением последующего наблюдения и нейрохирургической консультации в зависимости от ситуации.

2. НЕ СТЕРИЛИЗОВАТЬ ПОВТОРНО устройство ENDOTINE Forehead.
3. Не обрезать и не менять форму устройства ENDOTINE Forehead.
4. Утилизировать открытые неиспользованные устройства.
5. Данное устройство предназначено ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ОДНОРАЗОВОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ и НИКОГДА НЕ ДОЛЖНО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАТЬСЯ ПОВТОРНО. 

Повторная стерилизация может привести к утрате функции или неисправности устройства. Риски повторного использования могут включать 
инфицирование пациента из-за отсутствия стерильности.

6. После каждой стерилизации и перед использованием осматривайте инструмент для введения и сверла на наличие эрозий, трещин или 
повреждений. Не пытайтесь ремонтировать или точить инструменты.

7. Неполное введение устройства в кость черепа может привести к недостаточной фиксации.
8. Пациентов следует предостеречь от контактных видов спорта или травм головы во время заживления.
9. Внешние контуры кожи, покрывающей устройство ENDOTINE Forehead, могут быть заметно неровными, особенно на участках, где нет волос.

ОСТОРОЖНО!
1. По окончании процедуры имплант лежит идеально под волосистой частью кожи головы. Размещение под кожей лба или лишенной волос кожей 

может привести к неприемлемой заметности устройства до его рассасывания.
2. Пациента необходимо проинформировать о возможных хирургических рисках и побочных эффектах, включая ощутимость устройства при касании 

до его рассасывания и дискомфорт. В течение нескольких месяцев на месте имплантации устройства отмечается болезненность и выраженная 
припухлость, особенно у пациентов с тонкой кожей головы. Эти симптомы и/или проблемы с раной могут послужить причиной хирургического 
удаления устройства до его полного рассасывания.

3. Могут образоваться локальная киста и/или свищ, которые возможно вылечить аспирацией или удалением устройства.
4. Высокоскоростное сверление (приблизительно 1000 об/мин и более) и повторное сверление могут создать более широкие отверстия, чем 

требуется для плотного обхвата устройства ENDOTINE Forehead. Однократное низкоскоростное сверление снижает вероятность возникновения этой 
проблемы.

5. Избегайте любых движений кожи головы, которые могут сместить ткань с зубцов устройства.
6. Поддерживайте голову при повороте или перемещении пациента.

ПОБОЧНЫЕ ЭФФЕКТЫ
Следует сообщать о повышенной чувствительности к материалу/аллергических реакциях у пациентов после операции. Имплантация 
инородных материалов в ткани может привести к тканевым реакциям.
Осторожно! Федеральное законодательство США разрешает продажу этого устройства только врачам (или надлежащим образом 
лицензированным медицинским работникам) или по их заказу.

СИМВОЛЫ

Название Арт. №
(ISO 7000) 2 Символ Определение Применимый 

стандарт

Арт. № (номер по каталогу) 2493
• Указывает номер в каталоге изготовителя, по которому можно идентифицировать медицинское устройство.
• Согласно стандарту EN980:2008, символ артикула может использоваться без окружающего прямоугольника.

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Зарегистрированная торговая марка Н/П Н/П.
Международный  

стандартизированный 
символ

Стерилизовано
излучением (гамма)

2502
Указывает на медицинское устройство, которое было стерилизовано излучением (гамма). Для использования 
символа «Стерильно» требуется указание на срок годности (см. символ «Годен до»).

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Количество Н/П Количество. Н/П

Код партии/серии 2492 Указывает на код серии при производстве, по которому можно идентифицировать серию или партию. ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Осторожно! 0434A/0434B
Указывает на необходимость того, чтобы пользователь ознакомился с инструкцией по применению для получения 
важной предупреждающей информации, такой как предупреждения и меры предосторожности, которые по ряду 
причин не могут быть представлены на самом устройстве.

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Производитель 3082
• Указывает изготовителя медицинского устройства. Этот символ должен сопровождаться наименованием и 

адресом изготовителя. Дата изготовления может быть совмещена с этим символом.
• Если в качестве изготовителя указана компания MicroAire, используйте символ MicroAire LLC.

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Дата
производства

2497

• Указывает дату изготовления медицинского прибора. Дата указана в формате ГГГГ-ММ (например, 2015-11) или 
ГГГГ-ММ-ДД (например, 2015-11-29).

• Если символ заполнен (см. обозначение изготовителя), то дата изготовления и наименование/адрес 
изготовителя могут быть объединены в один символ.

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Ознакомьтесь
с инструкцией

по применению
1641

Указывает, что пользователь должен следовать инструкции по применению. Может не сопровождаться символом 
«Осторожно!», если это применимо.

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Запрещается использовать повторно 1051
Указывает на медицинское устройство, которое предназначено для однократного использования или 
использования у одного пациента во время одной процедуры.

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Температурное
ограничение

0632 > Указаны предельные значения температур, безопасные для медицинского устройства. Высшее и низшее 
предельные значения температуры должны быть указаны рядом с верхней и нижней горизонтальными линиями.

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Отпускается по рецепту Н/П
Осторожно! Федеральное законодательство США разрешает продажу этого устройства только врачам (или 
надлежащим образом лицензированным медицинским работникам) или по их заказу.

FDA, раздел 21, глава 1,  
подраздел H, часть 

801.15F

Не использовать
при повреждении упаковки

2606
 

Указывает на медицинское устройство, которое не следует использовать, если упаковка была повреждена 
или открыта. Этот символ также может означать: «Не использовать, если система, защищающая стерильность 
продукта, или его упаковка повреждены».

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

Срок годности 2607
Указывает дату, после которой запрещено использовать медицинское устройство. Этот символ должен 
сопровождаться датой, указывающей на то, что медицинское устройство запрещено использовать по истечении 
указанного месяца. Дата указана в формате ГГГГ-ММ (например, 2015-11) или ГГГГ-ММ-ДД (например, 2015-11-29).

ISO 15223-1:2012 1

1 ISO 15223-1:2012 — «Устройства медицинские. Символы, используемые на ярлыках медицинских устройств при маркировке и в предоставляемой информации. Часть 1. Общие требования».
2 ISO 7000 — «Обозначения графические для аппаратуры. Зарегистрированные символы».

Dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead
Instrucciones de uso

Productos disponibles

Número de pieza Longitud del diente Nombre de la pieza

 22202 3.0 mm ENDOTINE Forehead 3.0

 22102 3.5 mm ENDOTINE Forehead 3.5

 CFD-010-4313 N/C Broca con tope

 CFD-010-4305 N/C Herramienta de colocación

 CFD-010-4320 N/C Kit de instrumental

DESCRIPCIÓN
El dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead es un implante de fijación bioabsorbible. Este dispositivo es PARA UN SOLO USO y se suministra estéril. 
Se suministra embalado por separado un kit de instrumental específico para este dispositivo.

INDICACIONES/USO PREVISTO
El dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead™ se ha diseñado para su uso en la cirugía de frontoplastia subperióstica. El dispositivo Endotine Forehead se 
indica específicamente para su uso en la fijación de la subdermis al hueso craneal en la frontoplastia.

CONTRAINDICACIONES
1. Pacientes que parezcan tener huesos muy delgados, lo que podría implicar que el grosor craneal no sea adecuado 

para el perno del hueso del dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead, que se prolonga a una profundidad de 3.75 mm. El 
orificio perforado se extiende hasta una profundidad de 3.95 mm +0.05, –0.0 (máximo de 4.00 mm).

2. Situaciones en las que se contraindica la fijación interna por otro motivo (por ejemplo, por infección).
3. Cuero cabelludo delgado y atrófico.
4. Cualquier alergia conocida o sensibilidad a los cuerpos extraños al material bioplástico, como ácido poliláctico (Polylactic Acid, PLA) o ácido 

poliglicólico (Polyglycolic Acid, PGA).

ETIQUETADO, EMBALAJE Y ESTERILIZACIÓN
El dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead está esterilizado por radiación gamma. NO reesterilice este dispositivo. El implante se debe aceptar 
únicamente si el embalaje y el etiquetado de fábrica llegan intactos. No lo utilice si el embalaje muestra evidencias de 
perforaciones, manipulación, contaminación por agua u otros daños.

INSTRUCCIONES DE ALMACENAMIENTO
1. Almacene a temperatura ambiente a ≤79 ⁰F/26 ⁰C en un lugar seco. No lo use más allá de la fecha de vencimiento que figura en la 

etiqueta. No lo use si el punto del indicador de la temperatura está de color negro. El indicador cambia de color si el dispositivo se somete a 
temperaturas que podrían dañarlo, incluso si la exposición es breve, como podría ocurrir durante el transporte.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

(para endoscopia o técnicas abiertas)
1. Antes de utilizar el implante, verifique en forma intraoperatoria que el grosor del cuero cabelludo sea el adecuado para los implantes 

ENDOTINE Forehead.
2. Realice incisiones que sean lo suficientemente grandes como para permitir la colocación del dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead sin tener que 

doblarlo en el proceso, es decir, incisiones de aproximadamente 20 mm.
3. Realice la disección en forma habitual. Debe asegurarse de lograr una descarga adecuada.
4. Para minimizar el riesgo de abrir un orificio craneal en todo el grosor con la broca del dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead, verifique que la posición del 

orificio sea medial con respecto a la línea de fusión temporal y anterior con respecto a la sutura coronal (Figura 1). Evite la línea media sagital.

5. Planifique la ubicación del orificio craneal de modo que el implante, en última instancia, quede debajo de tejido con cabello. Normalmente, 
en las incisiones sagitales paramedianas, el implante queda en cierta forma lateral o anterior a la incisión. En las incisiones coronales o 
transversales, el implante queda en posición anterior a la incisión.

6. Prepare el orificio del hueso craneal con una broca ENDOTINE Forehead (Figura 2) aplicada en forma perpendicular al hueso. Luego de 
perforar, controle que no haya material óseo residual suelto en el orificio de perforación.

7. Retire el dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead de la espuma del embalaje con la herramienta de colocación ENDOTINE Forehead. Alinee 
correctamente la herramienta de colocación con el dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead para evitar daños (Figura 3).

8. Con la herramienta de colocación, alinee el perno del dispositivo en forma perpendicular y dentro del centro del orificio antes de empujar en 
forma recta hacia abajo (Figura 4).

9. Con una presión moderada, inserte el dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead en el lugar preparado hasta que la plataforma del dispositivo se apoye 
sobre el cráneo (Figura 5).

10. Retire el dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead de la herramienta de colocación. La plataforma del dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead debe apoyarse 
alineada contra el cráneo. No se puede retirar el dispositivo del orificio y reutilizarlo.

11. Realice la elevación de cejas y ejerza presión manual sobre el cuero cabelludo para asegurarse de que el dispositivo penetre en el tejido (Figura 6).
12. Si se utiliza un drenaje, manipule la parte subcutánea para que haya una distancia máxima desde el implante.
13. Tenga cuidado al cerrar la piel para evitar que el tejido del cuero cabelludo se eleve y salga del implante.
14. Tal vez sea adecuado colocar una venda con presión suave luego de terminar el caso.

ADVERTENCIA Se utiliza para indicar que podría comprometerse la seguridad de los pacientes y del personal del hospital. 
PRECAUCIÓN Se utiliza para indicar los procedimientos que deben seguirse para evitar dañar un instrumento. 
NOTA Se utiliza para indicar la forma más fácil de llevar a cabo las técnicas.

ADVERTENCIAS
1. Se suministra una broca para su uso en pacientes adultos de tamaño completo a fin de crear un orificio en el cráneo arriba (y medial) con 

respecto a la línea de fusión temporal y anterior con respecto a la sutura coronal. Sin embargo, el cirujano debe verificar que no haya penetración 
más allá de la placa interna del cráneo y, si se observa, debe realizar el seguimiento y la consulta con un neurocirujano, según corresponda.

2. NO REESTERILICE el dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead.
3. No corte ni reconfigure el dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead.
4. Deseche los dispositivos abiertos y sin utilizar.
5. Este dispositivo es ÚNICAMENTE PARA UN SOLO USO y NUNCA DEBE REUTILIZARSE. La reesterilización puede provocar pérdida del 

funcionamiento o la falla del dispositivo. Entre los riesgos de la reutilización, se incluyen la infección del paciente por falta de esterilidad.
6. Inspeccione visualmente la herramienta de colocación y las brocas para detectar erosión, grietas o daño luego de cada esterilización y antes 

del uso. No intente reparar ni afilar los instrumentos.
7. Si el dispositivo no se coloca en forma completa en el hueso craneal, se puede provocar el anclaje incorrecto.
8. Se debe indicar a los pacientes que eviten los deportes de contacto o traumatismos en la cabeza durante la cicatrización.
9. Es posible que se observen irregularidades en el contorno de la piel que recubre el dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead, en especial en áreas sin cabello.

PRECAUCIONES
1. En una situación ideal, el implante debe quedar colocado debajo de la parte del cuero cabelludo que tenga cabello al finalizar el procedimiento. 

Si se coloca debajo de la frente o la piel alopética, se puede provocar una visibilidad inaceptable del dispositivo antes de su absorción.
2. Se debe informar al paciente acerca de los posibles efectos adversos, incluidos la palpabilidad del dispositivo antes de la reabsorción, 

molestias y riesgos quirúrgicos. Se han observado dolor a la palpación y abombamiento visible sobre el dispositivo durante varios meses, 
en especial en pacientes con cuero cabelludo delgado. Estos síntomas o problemas con la herida pueden llevar a tomar la decisión de retirar 
quirúrgicamente el dispositivo antes de su reabsorción completa.

3. Se puede producir la formación de quistes o fístulas locales, y esta se puede tratar con aspiración o con el retiro del dispositivo.
4. La perforación a alta velocidad (aproximadamente 1000 rpm y más) y la repetición de la perforación pueden provocar orificios más amplios 

de lo necesario para que el dispositivo ENDOTINE Forehead se agarre en forma ajustada. La perforación a baja velocidad y de un solo paso 
disminuye la ocurrencia de este inconveniente.

5. Evite cualquier movimiento del cuero cabelludo que pueda provocar que el tejido se salga de los dientes.
6. Brinde sostén a la cabeza cuando deba girar o mover al paciente.

EFECTOS ADVERSOS
Se deben informar las reacciones de sensibilidad o alergia al material en los pacientes después de la cirugía. El implante de materiales extraños en 
los tejidos puede provocar reacciones histológicas.

Precaución: Según la legislación federal (de EE. UU.), solo se puede adquirir este dispositivo a través de un médico (o un profesional sanitario 
debidamente autorizado) o por indicación de este.

SÍMBOLOS

Nombre N.º de ref.
(ISO 7000)2 Símbolo Definición Norma de uso

REF. (N.º en el catálogo) 2493
• Indica el número del catálogo del fabricante para poder identificar el dispositivo médico.
• Según la norma EN980:2008, se puede utilizar el símbolo REF sin el recuadro alrededor.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Marca registrada N/C N/C
Símbolo  

internacional estandarizado

Esterilizado con el uso de 
radiación (gamma)

2502
Indica que se trata de un dispositivo médico que se ha esterilizado con radiación (gamma). El uso del símbolo Estéril requiere 
que se incluya la fecha de caducidad (consulte el símbolo Fecha de caducidad).

ISO 15223-1:20121

Cantidad N/C Cantidad N/C

Código de lote o serie 2492 Indica el código de serie del fabricante para poder identificar a la serie o el lote. ISO 15223-1:20121

Precaución 0434A /0434B
Indica que el usuario debe consultar las Instrucciones de uso (Instructions For Use, IFU) para conocer información cautelar 
como advertencias y precauciones que, por distintos motivos, no puede incluirse en el dispositivo en sí.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Fabricante 3082
• Indica el fabricante del dispositivo médico. Este símbolo debe estar acompañado por el nombre y la dirección del 

fabricante. Se puede combinar la fecha de fabricación con este símbolo.
• Si se utiliza MicroAire como fabricante, utilice el símbolo MicroAire LLC.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Fecha de
fabricación

2497

• Indica la fecha en la que se fabricó el dispositivo médico. La fecha se expresa con el formato AAAA-MM (por ejemplo, 
2015-11) o AAAA-MM-DD (por ejemplo, 2015-11-29).

• Si el símbolo está relleno (consulte el símbolo Fabricante), se pueden combinar la fecha de fabricación y el nombre y 
dirección del fabricante en un solo símbolo.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Consulte
las Instrucciones de uso (IFU)

1641
Indica que el usuario debe consultar las Instrucciones de uso (IFU). No se requiere que se presente en conjunto con el símbolo 
Precaución, si corresponde.

ISO 15223-1:20121

No reutilizar 1051
Indica que se trata de un dispositivo médico que se ha previsto para un solo uso o para su uso en un solo paciente durante un 
solo procedimiento.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Límite
de temperatura

0632 > Indica los límites de temperatura a los que se puede exponer el dispositivo médico en forma segura. Los límites superior e 
inferior de temperatura se deben indicar en forma adyacente a las líneas horizontales superior e inferior.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Prescripción médica N/C
Precaución: Según la legislación federal (de EE. UU.), solo se puede adquirir este dispositivo a través de un médico (o un 
profesional sanitario debidamente autorizado) o por indicación de este.

Administración de Alimentos y 
Medicamentos (Food and Drug 

Administration, FDA), Título 21, Capítulo 1,  
Subcapítulo H, Parte 801.15F

No utilizar si
el embalaje está dañado

2606
 

Indica que se trata de un dispositivo médico que no se debe utilizar si el embalaje se ha dañado o abierto. Este símbolo 
también puede indicar lo siguiente: “No utilizar si se ha comprometido el sistema de barrera estéril o el embalaje”.

ISO 15223-1:20121

Fecha de caducidad 2607
Indica la fecha luego de la cual no debe utilizarse el dispositivo médico. Este símbolo debe estar acompañado por una fecha 
que indique que el dispositivo médico no debe utilizarse después de que finalice el mes que se muestra. La fecha se expresa 
con el formato AAAA-MM (por ejemplo, 2015-11) o AAAA-MM-DD (por ejemplo, 2015-11-29).

ISO 15223-1:20121

1 ISO 15223-1:2012: “Productos sanitarios. Símbolos a utilizar en las etiquetas, el etiquetado y la información a suministrar. Parte 1: Requisitos generales”.
2 ISO 7000: “Símbolos gráficos para su uso en equipos. Símbolos registrados”.

อปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead 
ข ัน้ตอนการใชง้าน

ผลติภณัฑท์ีพ่รอ้มใช้

หมายเลขชิน้สว่น ความยาวปลายแหลม ชือ่ชิน้สว่น

 22202 3.0 มม. ENDOTINE Forehead 3.0

 22102 3.5 มม. ENDOTINE Forehead 3.5

 CFD-010-4313 N/A หวัเจาะพรอ้มตวัหยดุ

 CFD-010-4305 N/A  เครือ่งมอืใส่

 CFD-010-4320 N/A ชดุเครือ่งมอื

ค�าอธบิาย
อปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead นัน้เป็นอปุกรณต์ดึตรงึแบบฝังทีร่า่งกายดดูซบัได ้ อปุกรณน์ี ้ใชง้านเพยีงครัง้เดยีวเทา่นัน้ 
และผา่นการฆา่เชือ้โรคมากอ่นแลว้ ชดุเครือ่งมอืทีใ่ชง้านกบัอปุกรณน์ีโ้ดยเฉพาะนัน้ถกูหุม้หอ่และสง่มอบแยก
ตา่งหาก

ขอ้บง่ใช/้วตัถปุระสงคใ์นการใช้
อปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead™ นัน้มวีตัถปุระสงคเ์พือ่ใชใ้นการผา่ตดัดงึคิว้ใตเ้ยือ่หุม้กระดกู อปุกรณ ์Endotine Forehead นัน้
ถกูออกแบบมาโดยเฉพาะเพือ่ใชย้ดึตรงึชัน้ใตห้นังแทก้บักระโหลกในการดงึคิว้

ขอ้บง่หา้ม
1. ผูป่้วยทีด่แูลว้มกีระดกูบางซึง่อาจอนุมานไดว้า่มคีวามหาของชัน้กระโหลกไมเ่พยีงพอส�าหรับยดึกบัอปุกรณ ์

ENDOTINE Forehead ซึง่ตอ้งการความลกึของกระโหลกที ่3.75 มม. รทูีเ่จาะนัน้ขยายไปยงัความลกึที ่3.95 มม.  
+0.05, –0.0 (มากสดุ 4.00 มม.)

2. สถานการณท์ีก่ารยดึตรงึภายในนัน้ไมส่ามารถท�าได ้ (เชน่ การตดิเชือ้)
3. หนังศรีษะทีบ่างและเหีย่ว
4. การแพห้รอืการออ่นไหวตอ่วสัดนุอกรา่งกายทีท่�าจากพลาสตกิคชวีภาพ เชน่ PLA/PGA

ป้ายก�ากบั, บรรจภุณัฑ ์และการฆา่เชือ้
อปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead นัน้ไดรั้บการฆา่เชือ้ดว้ยการฉายรังสแีกมมา่ ดงัน ัน้ หา้มท�าการฆา่เชือ้อกีคร ัง้ ควร
ยอมรบัอปุกรณม์าใชใ้นกรณีทีบ่รรจภุณัฑแ์ละป้ายก�ากบัของโรงงานน ัน้ไมเ่สยีหายเทา่น ัน้ หา้มใชถ้า้
บรรจภุณัฑน์ ัน้แสดงใหเ้ห็นถงึการเคยถกูเจาะ ฉกี ปนเป้ือนกบัน�า้ หรอืความเสยีหายอืน่ ๆ

ข ัน้ตอนการเก็บรกัษา
1. เกบ็ทีอ่ณุหภมูหิอ้ง ≤79⁰F / 26⁰C ในทีแ่หง้ อยา่ใชเ้มือ่พน้วนัหมดอายทุีร่ะบไุวบ้นป้ายก�ากบั อยา่ใชถ้า้จดุแจง้

เตอืนอณุหภมูเิปลีย่นเป็นสดี�า จดุแจง้เตอืนอณุหภมูจิะเปลีย่นสถีา้อปุกรณนั์น้สมัผัสอณุหภมูทิีอ่าจสรา้งความ
เสยีหายตอ่ตวัอปุกณไ์ด ้ แมว้า่จะสมัผัสเพยีงแคเ่วลาสัน้ ๆ เชน่ ในชว่งระหวา่งการขนสง่กต็าม

ข ัน้ตอนการใชง้าน

(ส�าหรบัเทคนคิการสอ่งกลอ้งหรอืการเปิดผวิหนงั)
1. กอ่นทีจ่ะท�าการฝัง ใหย้นืยนัวา่จะไมม่ภีาวะแทรกซอ้นและความหนาของหนังศรีษะนัน้เหมาะสมกบัการฝัง 

ENDOTINE Forehead
2. ผา่เปิดชอ่งใหใ้หญเ่พยีงพอทีจ่ะใสอ่ปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead โดยไมต่อ้งบดิงอในระหวา่งการใส ่ความยาวแผล

โดยประมาณที ่20 มม.
3. ท�าการผา่เปิดแผลตามปกต ิใหแ้น่ใจวา่ชอ่งแผลมขีนาดกวา้งเพยีงพอ
4. เพือ่ลดความเสีย่งเกีย่วกบัการเจาะเปิดรทูีเ่ลยความหนาของกะโหลกศรีษะดว้ยหวัเจาะ ENDOTINE Forehead  

ใหย้นืยนัวา่ต�าแหน่งของหลมุนัน้นัน้อยูต่รงกลางของเสน้กลางขมบัและอยูข่า้งหนา้ของรอยประสานครอ่ม 
ขมอ่มหนา้ (ภาพที ่1) ใหห้ลกีเลีย่งแนวกลางศรีษะ

5. วางแผนการเจาะรทูีก่ะโหลกศรีษะทีอ่ปุกรณฝั์งจะอยูใ่ตเ้นือ้เยือ่ทีย่ดึผมพอด ีโดยทัว่ไปแลว้ ส�าหรับแนวกลาง
ศรีษะและรอยผา่ตามแนวขนานเสน้กลางศรีษะนัน้ อปุกรณฝั์งจะวางตวัอยูบ่รเิวณขา้งและ/หรอืดา้นหนา้ของ
แผลผา่ ส�าหรับแนวผา่หนา้หลงัหรอืตามขวาง อปุกรณฝั์งจะอยูบ่รเิวณดา้นหนา้แผลผา่

6. เตรยีมหลมุบนกะโหลกดว้ยการใชห้วัเจาะ ENDOTINE Forehead (ภาพที ่2) โดยเจาะใหต้�าแหน่งของหวัตัง้ฉากกบั
กระดกู หลงัจากการเจาะ ใหต้รวจดวูา่ไมม่เีศษกระดกูทีเ่หลอืจากการเจาะอยูใ่นหลมุ

7. น�าอปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead ออกจากบรรจภุณัฑโ์ดยใชเ้ครือ่งมอืใสข่อง ENDOTINE Forehead วางเครือ่งมอืใสเ่อาไว ้
ใหอ้ยูใ่นแนวเดยีวกนักบัอปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead เพือ่ป้องกนัความเสยีหาย (ภาพที ่3)

8. ใชเ้ครือ่งมอืใสโ่ดยวางดา้นหลงัของเครือ่งใหอ้ยูใ่นแนวเดยีวกบัแนวตัง้ฉากของอปุกรณภ์ายในตรงกลางของ
หลมุกอ่นทีจ่ะกดลงไปตรง ๆ (ภาพที ่4)

9. ใสอ่ปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead ในจดุทีเ่ตรยีมไวจ้นโครงของอปุกรณนั์น้อยูภ่ายในกะโหลก ดว้ยความดนั 
ปานกลาง (ภาพที ่5)

10. ปลอ่ยอปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead จากเครือ่งมอืใส ่โครงของอปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead นัน้ควรจะเรยีบเสมอกบั
กะโหลก ไมส่ามารถถอดอปุกรณอ์อกจากหลมุและใชใ้หมไ่ด้

11. ท�าการยกคิว้ขึน้และกดแรงดนัดว้ยมอืไปยงัหนังศรีษะเพือ่ท�าใหแ้น่ใจวา่อปุกรณนั์น้จะแทรกเขา้ไปในเนือ้เยือ่ 
(ภาพที ่6)

12. ถา้ใชต้วัระบายของเหลว ใหท้�าใหส้ว่นทีอ่ยูใ่ตผ้วิหนังนัน้มรีะยะหา่งมากทีส่ดุจากแผลผา่เทา่ทีจ่ะท�าได ้
13. ใชค้วามระมดัระวงัในการเย็บปิดแผลเพือ่ป้องกนัการท�าใหเ้นือ้เยือ่หนังศรีษะหลดุออกจากแผลผา่
14. การเป็นการดถีา้กดดว้ยแรงดนัพอประมาณเพือ่จบขัน้ตอนการผา่ตดั

ค�าเตอืน ใชเ้พือ่บง่ชีถ้งึความเกีย่วขอ้งกบัความปลอดภยัของผูป่้วยและเจา้หนา้ทีข่องโรงพยาบาล
ขอ้ควรระวงั ใชเ้พือ่บง่ชีถ้งึกระบวนการทีจ่ะตอ้งปฏบิตัติามเพือ่หลกีเลีย่งการเสยีหายของเครือ่งมอื
หมายเหต ุ ใชเ้พือ่บง่ชีถ้งึแนวทางทีง่า่ยทีส่ดุในการด�าเนนิการตามเทคนคินี้

ค�าเตอืน
1. หวัเจาะนัน้ออกแบบมาส�าหรับผูป่้วยผูใ้หญท่ีโ่ตเต็มทีเ่พือ่ใชใ้นการสรา้งหลมุบนกะโหลกสว่นเหนอื  

(ตรงกลางของ) เสน้แอง่ขมบัและดา้นหนา้ของรอยประสานครอ่มขมอ่มหนา้ อยา่งไรกต็าม แพทยผ์ูผ้า่ต ั
ดควรทราบวา่การเจาะไปไกลกวา่ผนังกะโหลกดา้นในนัน้ ถา้สงัเกตเุห็น ควรจะท�าการตดิตามตอ่และปรกึษา 
แพทยด์า้นระบบประสาทถา้จ�าเป็น

2. หา้มท�าการฆา่เชือ้ซ�้ากบัอปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead เด็ดขาด
3. อยา่ตดัหรอืปรับแตง่อปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead
4. ทิง้อปุกรณท์ีเ่ปิดแลว้แตย่งัไมไ่ดใ้ชง้าน
5. อปุกรณน์ีส้�าหรับใชค้รัง้เดยีวและ หา้ม ใชซ้�้าเด็ดขาด การฆา่เชือ้ซ�้าอาจท�าใหอ้ปุกรณท์�างานไมป่กตหิรอื 

ลม้เหลว ความเสีย่งของการใชซ้�้านัน้รวมถงึการตดิเชือ้ของผูป่้วยทีเ่ป็นผลมาจากอปุกรณไ์มป่ลอดเชือ้
6. ควรตรวจสอบอปุกรณใ์สแ่ละหวัเจาะดว้ยสายตาเพือ่มองหารอ่งรอยการผ ุการแตก หรอืความเสยีหายหลงั 

การฆา่เชือ้และกอ่นการใชง้าน อยา่พยายามซอ่มแซมหรอืลบัอปุกรณใ์หค้ม
7. การใสอ่ปุกรณท์ีไ่มส่มบรูณใ์นกะโหลกอาจท�าใหก้ารยดึตวัไมส่มบรูณ์
8. ผูป่้วยควรไดรั้บการแจง้ใหห้ลกีเลีย่งกฬีาทีต่อ้งปะทะหรอืการกระทบกระเทอืนอยา่งรนุแรงตอ่ศรีษะในระหวา่ง

การพักฟ้ืน
9. อาจสงัเกตเุห็นเสน้นูนทีผ่ดิปกตบินผวิหนังทีป่กคลมุอปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead ได ้ โดยเฉพาะในพืน้ทีท่ีไ่มม่ผีม

ขอ้ควรระวงั
1. ควรฝังอปุกรณไ์วใ้ตห้นังศรีษะทีม่ผีมปกคลมุในตอนทา้ยของการผา่ตดั การฝังอปุกรณไ์วท้ีด่า้นหนา้ของศรีษะ

หรอืหนังศรีษะสว่นทีไ่มม่ผีมอาจท�าใหส้ามารถมองเห็นอปุกรณไ์ดช้ดัเจนจนอาจมผีลตอ่ผูป่้วยกอ่นทีจ่ะดดูซบัได ้
2. ผูป่้วยควรไดรั้บแจง้ถงึอาการขา้งเคยีงทีเ่ป็นไปได ้ ซึง่รวมถงึการทีส่ามารถมองเห็นอปุกรณไ์ดช้ดัเจนกอ่นทีจ่ะ

ละลายตดิกบักระดกู ความไมส่บายตวั หรอืความเสีย่งของการผา่ตดั การกดเจ็บหรอืการนูนจนสงัเกตไุดบ้รเิวณ
ผวิทีต่ดิอปุกรณอ์าจมไีปเป็นเวลาหลายเดอืน โดยเฉพาะอยา่งยิง่กบัผูป่้วยทีม่ผีวิบาง อาการและ/หรอืการบาด
เจ็บเหลา่นัน้อาจน�าไปสูก่ารตดัสนิใจทีจ่ะผา่ตดัเพือ่ถอดอปุกรณก์อ่นทีจ่ะละลายตดิกบักระดกูอยา่งสมบรูณ์

3. อาจมกีอ้นเนือ้หรอืโพรงกอ่ตวัขึน้ในบรเิวณทีต่ดิอปุกรณแ์ละอาจรักษาดว้ยการดดูออกหรอืผา่เอาอปุกรณอ์อก
4. การเจาะความเร็วสงู (ราว 1000 รอบตอ่นาทหีรอืสงูกวา่) และการเจาะซ�้าอาจสรา้งหลมุทีม่ขีนาดใหญเ่กนิกวา่ทีจ่ะ

ใสอ่ปุกรณ ์ENDOTINE Forehead ไดโ้ดยไมห่ลวม การเจาแบบทางเดยีวดว้ยความเร็วต�า่นัน้จะชว่ยลดการเกดิปัญหานีไ้ด ้
5. หลกีเลีย่งการท�าใหห้นังศรีษะเคลือ่นที ่ซึง่อาจจะท�าใหเ้นือ้เยือ่ฉีกออกจากอปุกรณไ์ด ้
6. พยงุศรีษะเมือ่พลกิหรอืเคลือ่นยา้ยผูป่้วย

ผลขา้งเคยีง
มรีายงานความออ่นไหวตอ่วสัด/ุการแพว้สัดใุนผูป่้วยหลงัการผา่ตดั การฝังอปุกรณภ์ายนอกรา่งกายลงบนเนือ้เยือ่
นัน้อาจท�าใหเ้กดิปฏกิริยิาทางมญิชวทิยา

ขอ้ควรระวงั: กฎหมายของรัฐ (สหรัฐอเมรกิา) จ�ากดัอปุกรณน์ีใ้หส้ามารถขายหรอืสัง่ไดโ้ดยแพทย ์(หรอืผูไ้ดรั้บ 
ใบอนุญาต) เทา่นัน้

สญัลกัษณ์

ชือ่ Ref #
(ISO 7000)2 สญัลกัษณ์ นยิาม มาตรฐานการใช้

อา้งองิ (หมวดหมู ่#) 2493
• บง่บอกหมวดหมูข่องผูผ้ลติเพือ่ทีจ่ะสามารถระบชุนดิของอปุกรณก์ารแพทยไ์ด ้
• อา้งถงึ EN980:2008 สญัลกัษณอ์า้งองิอาจถกูใชโ้ดยไมม่กีรอบ ISO 15223-1:20121

เครือ่งหมายการคา้จดทะเบยีน N/A N/A
สญัลกัษณม์าตรฐาน

นานาชาต ิ

ฆา่เชือ้โดย
การฉายรังส ี(แกมมา่)

2502
บง่ชีว้า่อปุกรณท์างการแพทยไ์ดรั้บการฆา่เชือ้ดว้ยการฉายรังส ี(แกมมา่) การใชส้ญัลกัษณืการฆา่เชือ้นัน้
ตอ้งมวีนัหมดอายกุ�ากบั (ดทูีส่ญัลกัษณว์นัหมดอาย)ุ

ISO 15223-1:20121

ปรมิาณ N/A ปรมิาณ N/A

รหสัล็อต/ชดุการผลติ 2492 บง่ชีถ้งึรหสัของชดุการผลติของผูผ้ลติเพือ่ทีจ่ะสามารถระบล็ุอตหรอืชดุการผลติได ้ ISO 15223-1:20121

ขอ้ควรระวงั 0434A /0434B
ก�าหนดความจ�าเป็นทีผู่ใ้ชจ้ะตอ้งอา่นขัน้ตอนการใช ้ (IFU) ส�าหรับขอ้มลูของขอ้ควรระวงัทีส่�าคญัเชน่ 
ค�าเตอืนและขอ้ควรระวงัทีไ่มส่ามารถปรากฎบนอปุกรณไ์ด ้ ไมว่า่ดว้ยเหตผุลใดกต็าม ISO 15223-1:20121

ผูผ้ลติ 3082
• บง่ชีถ้งึผูผ้ลติอปุกรณก์ารแพทย ์สญัลกัษณน์ีจ้ะตอ้งมชีือ่และทีอ่ยูข่องผูผ้ลติประกอบ วนัทีผ่ลติอาจ

รวมอยูก่บัสญัลกัษณน์ี้
• เมือ่ใช ้ MicroAire เป็นผูผ้ลติ ใหใ้ชส้ญัลกัษณ ์MicroAire LLC

ISO 15223-1:20121

วนัที่
ผลติ 2497

• บง่ชีถ้งึวนัทีอ่ปุกรณก์ารแพทยถ์กูผลติ วนัทีจ่ะเขยีนในรปู YYYY-MM (เชน่ 2015-11) หรอื YYYY-MM-DD  
(เชน่ 2015-11-29)

• ถา้พืน้ทีใ่นสญัลกัษณนั์น้เต็ม (ดทูีส่ญัลกัษณข์องผูผ้ลติ) ทัง้วนัทีผ่ลติและชือ่/ทีอ่ยูข่องผูผ้ลติอาจรวม
เอาไวใ้นสญัลกัษณเ์ดยีวกนั

ISO 15223-1:20121

ดู
ขัน้ตอนการ
ใชง้าน (IFU)

1641
บง่ชีถ้งึความจ�าเป็นทีผู่ใ้ชจ้ะตอ้งดขูัน้ตอนการใชง้าน (IFU) ไมจ่�าเป็นทีจ่ะตอ้งใชคู้ก่บัสญัลกัษณ ์
ขอ้ควรระวงั ถา้เป็นไปได ้ ISO 15223-1:20121

หา้มใชซ้�้า 1051 บง่ชีว้า่อปุกรณก์ารแพทยนั์น้มวีตัถปุระสงคใ์หใ้ชเ้พยีงครัง้เดยีวกบัผูป่้วยรายเดยีวในการผา่ตดัครัง้เดยีว ISO 15223-1:20121

อณุหภมูิ
ทีจ่�ากดั 0632 > บง่ชีถ้งึขดีจ�ากดัของอณุหภมูทิีอ่ปุกรณก์ารแพทยจ์ะสามารถสมัผัสไดอ้ยา่งปลอดภยั ขดีจ�ากดัอณุหภมูิ

บนและลา่งควรจะถกูระบบุนและลา่งของเสน้ตรง ISO 15223-1:20121

ใบสัง่ยา N/A
ขอ้ควรระวงั: กฎหมายของรัฐ (สหรัฐอเมรกิา) จ�ากดัอปุกรณน์ีใ้หส้ามารถขายหรอืสัง่ไดโ้ดยแพทย ์ 
(หรอืผูไ้ดรั้บใบอนุญาต) เทา่นัน้

FDA หวัขอ้ที ่21 บทที ่1  
บทยอ่ย H สว่นที ่801.15F

อยา่ใชถ้า้
บรรจภุณัฑเ์สยีหาย 2606

 

บง่ชีว้า่อปุกรณก์ารแพทพยไ์มค่วรจะถกูใชถ้า้บรรจภุณัฑเ์สยีหายหรอืถกูเปิดแลว้ สญัลกัษณน์ีอ้าจจะ
หมายถงึ “อยา่ใชถ้า้สว่นป้องกนัเชือ้โรคหรอืบรรจภุณัฑข์องผลติภณัฑเ์สยีหาย”

ISO 15223-1:20121

วนัหมดอายุ 2607
บง่ชีถ้งึวนัทีอ่ปุกรณก์ารแพทยจ์ะไมค่วรถกูใช ้ สญัลกัษณน์ีจ้ะเขยีนพรอ้มกบัวนัทีเ่พือ่บง่ชีถ้งึวนัทีอ่ปุกรณ์
การแพทยจ์ะไมค่วรถกูใชห้ลงัจากสิน้เดอืนทีแ่สดงไว ้ วนัทีจ่ะเขยีนในรปู YYYY-MM (เชน่ 2015-11) หรอื 
YYYY-MM-DD (เชน่ 2015-11-29)

ISO 15223-1:20121

1 ISO 15223-1:2012 – “อปุกรณท์างการแพทย ์– สญัลกัษณจ์ะถกูใชก้บัป้ายก�ากบัของอปุกรณท์างการแพทย ์ป้ายก�ากบัและขอ้มลูทีต่อ้งม ี– สว่นที ่1: ขอ้ก�าหนดทัว่ไป”
2 ISO 7000 – “สญัลกัษณก์ราฟฟิกส�าหรับใชบ้นอปุกรณ ์– สญัลกัษณล์งทะเบยีน”
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